OFFICIAL FILE COFY
CLERK OF THE BOARD

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Date: May 20,

To: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board gf County Commissioners |Agenda Item No. 8(R)(1)(C)

From: George M. Burgess
County Manager

MEMORANDUM @

2008

Resolution No. R-586-08

Subject: Change Order No.1 for South District Wastewater Treatment Plant, HLD Upgrade to 285
MGD, Site Preparation - Project No: N/A; Contract No: S-828 (A), to Lanzo Construction
Co., Florida

RECOMMENDATION

The attached Change Order No. 1 on Contract No: S-828 (A) with Lanzo Construction Co., Florida and
Miami-Dade County has been prepared by the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department (WASD) and is
recommended for approval. This change order is to ratify the extension of Milestone 1C and waiving
liquidated damages, without increasing the contract amount and extending the contract time.

SCOPE
PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT NO:
CONTRACT NO:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

South District Wastewater Treatment Plant, HLD Upgrade to 285 MGD,
Site Preparation

N/A
S-828 (A)

The work consists of furnishing all materials, labor, and equipment
necessary for the site preparation at the South District Wastewater
Treatment Plant.

The project includes, but is not limited to the following: furnishing all
materials, labor, and equipment necessary for clearing, grubbing and
removal of organic material, in the existing asphalt liners in the sand drying
beds portion of plant, excavation of existing fill material to be replaced with
compacted select fill material from an off-site pit; backfill with compacted
suitable fill material parking and control areas, and work roads; installation
of asphalt pavement in parking and control areas and work roads:
installation of steel sheeting retaining wall and drainage works; installation
of dewatering pipes to the north and south pond areas: installation of
electrical duct banks for future service; relocation of utilities; and addition of
new parking spaces at the Plant Administration Building. Also, as part of
the work is the demolition and removal of existing structures and piping on
site; abandonment of existing sludge bed piping including capping and
plugging; furnishing and delivering long lead ductile iron fittings and filter
under drain piping; support pile testing for future Clarifiers and Transfer
Pump Station construction; coordination with multiple ongoing construction
contracts; coordination with plant personnel to avoid interruption of service;
complying with security restrictions; and all other appurtenant and
miscellaneous items and work for a complete installation.

!



" Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

PROJECT LOCATION:

PRIMARY COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH:

USING/MANAGING
DEPARTMENT:

It is WASD's intent to obtain a complete functional, and satisfactory
installation under this project, and any items of labor, equipment or
materials which may be reasonably assumed as necessary to accomplish
this end shall be supplied whether or not they are specifically shown on the
plans or stated in the specifications. The contractor shall provide all
sheeting, shoring, bracing and all other labor, material or equipment
required to preclude damage to, or loss of functionality of, any existing
facility or system.

23300 SW 88 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida

District 8 Katy Sorenson

Special Section 2-8.2.11 of the Code

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

FISCAL IMPACT / FUNDING SOURCE

CHANGE ORDER FUNDING
SOURCE:

PTP FUNDING:
GOB FUNDING:

CHANGE ORDER
DESCRIPTION:

TIME JUSTIFICATION:

High Level Disinfection Construction Fund
No
No

This Change Order No. 1 is to request an extension of Milestone 1C and
walving liquidated damages, without increasing the contract amount, or
extending the total contract time. For a complete description of the
requested change, please see Time Justification below.

Milestone No. 1C was set to expire on January 13, 2008. During this
period, the Contractor experienced two unanticipated delays.

1) Design Delays

A portion of the "Dry Run" permit set was approved by the Miami-Dade
County Building Department on October 17, 2007, this partial approval
allowed the Contractor to start work on this site preparation project such
as construction of the foundation, dewatering and roadwork. However, the
design plans submitted in October by the Design Engineer, Hazen &
Sawyer, P.C. (Hazen & Sawyer) were incomplete. There were design
issues that needed to be resolved with other County departments which
required multiple reviews including the installation of the two 60 X 24
temporary office trailers and the adjacent parking lot which did not comply
with building code requirements. Since the design plans submitted by
Hazen & Sawyer did not meet minimum building code requirements,

2



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

BASE:

construction was delayed.

The design plans were re-worked by Hazen & Sawyer and taken back to
the Building Department for review in November 2007, however, it was
determined that the second set of drawings had not been corrected to
meet all of the outstanding issues noted in the first review. One month
later, in December 2007, Hazen & Sawyer submitted a third set of
drawings, once again, the design plans did not include all of the necessary
revisions, as such, the Building Department made the necessary design
corrections to move the project forward.

The Contractor was provided with design plans that had been through a
partially approved dry run review, therefore, the Contractor should not be
penalized. Construction was delayed because of design failures in
different disciplines to meet building code. The overall completion of the
work for this site preparation contract is ahead of schedule and the
Contractor has already suffered a penalty in terms of the time value of the
money withheld. Due to these additional requirements, the Contractor was
negatively impacted by a total of 33 days.

2) Construction Delays

Once the permit was Issued, the Contractor was required to complete the
work as shown on the additional drawings. In preparation for the start of
the additional work, the contractor had to obtain subcontractor quotes and
prepare shop drawings. This preparatory work took 15 days. The actual
work of constructing the handicapped ramp and sidewalk, paved parking
area, and installing the site lighting required 21 days. Conducting the
photometric study on the site lighting required another two days. In total, it
took the contractor took 38 days to complete the additional work.

The impact caused by the delays during the period of Milestone 1C will not
negatively affect the overall project closeout date. WASD is requesting that
this milestone be extended for 71 calendar days, from January 13 to
March 24, 2008. In accordance with the contract documents, WASD is
withholding liquidated damages at a rate of $5,000 per day. Until such time
that this milestone extension is approved, WASD will continue to withhold
liquidated damages.

This Balance

Original Previous Change After
Contract Adjustments Order Current Total Change
Values To Values Values Totals Pald Order

$12,703,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,703,500.00 $7,544,459.07 $5,159,040.93

CONTINGENCY: $1,270,350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,270,350.00 $0.00 $1,270,350.00

DEDICATED:
TOTALS:

$501.1056.00 $0.00 $0.00 $501,105.00 $2,561.44 $498,543.56
$14,474,955.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,474,955.00 $7,547,020.51 $6,927,934.49

2



Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4
o Original Previous This Change

Contract Adjustments Order Current

Duration To Duration Duration Totals
BASE DURATION: 395 0 0 395
CONTINGENCY: 40 0 0 40
TOTAL DURATION: 435 0 0 435
TRACK RECORD / MONITOR

PERFORMANCE RECORD: The CIIS database lists four contract evaluations with an average
rating of 3.0 points out of a maximum score of 4.0.

PRIME CONTRACTOR: Lanzo Construction Co., Florida

COMPANY PRINCIPAL & Matthew P. Tilli

QUALIFIERS:

COMPANY ADDRESS: 125 SE 5th Court,Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441
YEARS IN BUSINESS AT 26

TIME OF AWARD:

PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE

WITH COUNTY IN THE

LAST FIVE YEARS AT 8 contracts In an amount of $9,946,374.00.
TIME OF AWARD:

SUBCONTRACTORS AND  Pilome Engineering, Ferguson Enterprises, American Cast Iron Pipe, U.S.
SUPPLIERS (SECTION 10-  Precast and Allied Trucking
34 MIAMI DADE COUNTY

CODE):

CONTRACT MANAGER: John W. Chorlog, Jr. (786) 552-8102
PROJECT MANAGER : Alma M. Santiago, P.E. (786)552-8243
BACKGROUND

The project consists of furnishing all materials, labor, and equipment necessary for the site preparation at
the South District Wastewater Treatment Plant (SDWWTP). This project is one in a series of projects under
the HLD Program to comply with Consent Order No. 03-1376 negotiated by Miami-Dade County and
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, and to meet regulatory requirements resulting from a rule
change implemented by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency to meet effluent quality standards for
deep well disposal. Upon the completion of the entire project, the SDWWTP will be rated as a 285 MGD
plant.

g



| Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page&

BUDGET APPROVAL
FUNDS AVAILABLE:

APPROVED AS TO
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS
CONCURRENCE:
MANAGER
CLERK DATE
DATE



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro DATE: May 20, 2008
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R.A.Chevas,.]‘r. SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(R) (1) (¢)

County Attorney

Pleasc note any items checked,

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreasces revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver requiring County Manager’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

Housckeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review



Approved _ Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(R)(1)(C)
Veto 5-20-08
Override

RESOLUTION NO. R-586-08

RESOLUTION RATIFYING ACTIONS OF COUNTY
MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE PURSUANT TO
PROVISIONS OF ORDINANCE 07-108 IN EXECUTING
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. S-828 (A)
FOR THE SOUTH DISTRICT WASTEWATER
TREATMENT PLANT HLD UPGRADE TO 285 MGD,
SITE PREPARATION, WITH LANZO CONSTRUCTION
CO., FLORIDA, TO EXTEND MILESTONE 1C
WITHOUT INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT
OR EXTENDING THE CONTRACT TIME AND
WAIVING LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the
accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board
hereby ratifies the actions of the County Mayor or his designee in approving Change
Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-828 (A) for the South District Wastewater Treatment Plant
HLD Upgrade to 285 MGD, Site Preparation with Lanzo Construction Co., Florida, to
extend Milestone 1C without increasing the contract amount or extending the contract
time and waiving liquidated damages.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Jose “Pepe” Diaz i
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner  Carlos A. Gimenez

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

1



Agenda Item No. 8(R)(1)(C)
Page No. 2
Resolution No. R-586-08

Bruno A. Barreiro, Chairman aye

Barbara J. Jordan, Vice-Chairwoman aye
Jose "Pepe" Diaz  aye Audrey M. Edmonson aye
Carlos A. Gimenez aye Sally A. Heyman aye
Joe A. Martinez aye Dennis C. Moss aye
Dorrin D, Rolle aye Natacha Seijas aye
Katy Sorenson aye Rebeca Sosa aye

Sen, Javier D. Souto absent

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this
20" day of May, 2008. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date
of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only
upon an override by this Board.
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

py. Kay Sullivan
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney/a
to form and legal sufficiency.

Henry N. Gillman



MIAMI

Memorandum

Date: April 14, 2008
To: John Renfrow, P.E., Director
Miami-Dade Water & Sewer
From: Penelope Townsley, Director
Department of Small Business Dgvelbpment
Subject: Project No. S-828(A)

Compliance Status for Change Order No. 1

The subject project was reviewed by the Department of Small Business Development (SBD) for
compliance with the following sections of the Code of Miami-Dade County - the Responsible Wage and
Benefits Ordinance §2-11.16 and the Community Small Business Enterprise (CSBE) Program §10-
33.02. Project No. S-828 was awarded to Lanzo Construction Co. Florida (Lanzo) with a total contract
amount of $14,474,955 and an 18% CSBE measure. Lanzo also submitted a CSBE make-up plan that
increased CSBE participation on this project by 1.023% or $148,000. Change Order No. 1 has no
effect on the compensation or CSBE participation goal of the contract.

Based on the last Monthly Utilization Report submitted by Lanzo and the paid to date dollars confirmed
by the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department current CSBE participation equals 26%. Lanzo is
currently in compliance with CSBE and Responsible Wages and Benefits requirements applicable to
this contract.

c. Alice Hidalgo-Gato, CRC Division Director, SBD

Betty Alexander, BPD Division Director, SBD
Veronica Clark, Assistant to the Director, SBD

TACCDIV\0-Clay\WASD\Change Order Memo - S-828(a) change order #1.doc



Dept. of Business Development
Project Worksheet

SARTMENT OF
RO DRVELOMANT

Praject/Contract Title: SOUTH DISTRICT WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT, HLD UPGRADE TO RC Date:  04/25/2007
285M0D, SITE PREPARATION (SIC 16) 3-07
Project/Contract No: §.828 Funding Source: Item No:
: & SEWER DEPARTMENT ER-47650
Department 650 Resubmittal Dute(s):

Estimnted Cost of Project/Bid: $16,000,000.00

Ducrlpdon of l'fOJHUBIdI THE SCOPE OF WORK CONSISTS OF FURNISHING ALL MATLRIALS, LABOR, AND HQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR THE
SITE PROPARATION, AT THE SOUTH DISTRICT WASTIWATER TREATMENT PLANT, LOCATED AT 23300 SW #8th

AVENUE, IN MIAMI:-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, THIS PROJECT IS ONE.IN A SERIES OF PROIBECTS UNDER THI HIGH

LB_VFJ..BIS#N'PECTIQN (HLD) FROORA.M TO COMBLY WITH A CONSENT DECRER IMPOSED RY THE ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY (ZPA) TO RESOLVE TREATED UFFLURNT DISPOSAL ISSUES, ONCE THE PROGRAM I§

COMPLETED, THLE PLANT WILL BE RATHD AT 285 MILLION GALLONS PBR DAY IMODJ-

IERRIH T

Mecasure
Gunl

" An unalys!s of the factors conmned in Secﬂnn Vl c q[‘ Administrative Order 3.22 ind;cale that s gnu.l if Ippmpdntc for this pmjaet in
" the trades of cleeirica!, stee] sheeting rataining wall (Structural Steel Erection Contractors), and demolitioss and removal (All Other

i Heavy Construction),
' CWP Not Applicable: Notin DTA - !
: i

. Subtrade Cat, Estim Value toBua Bid évau!bl"g'i

| Structural Stool Ervotiont Contructors CSBE $1,200,000.00 7.50% i

" Wrecking and Danolition Contraotors CSBE $500,000.00 313% 12 P

' Elecirical Contractory CSBE $1,249,600.00 1.81% a |
. ) ol Usige960000 8%

Living Wages: YLS D NO l X , Nighway: YES E_] NO D Heavy Construction: YES | X | NO E_j

Responsible Wages: YES E_-] NO [::j Bullding: YES Ej NO E

Ordinance 90-143 Is appﬂmﬁh fa all consiruction pmjecu over $100,000 that do not uiilise Federal Funcds

| Tler 1 Sot Aslde ?

 Set AVde oo Litivel 1 Level 2 : Laovel 3. :
X a9 . :
' Trade Sct Aslde. (MCC) Gonl-'ﬂ ‘_/" cse& Bid Préference — .
' NEM“ugn Deferred Selcetion Pactor o . ——
) Q" |
Chairperson, Review Comunilree ’ Dute T Cuumy Mwlcr Date .

DBORQUSO v. Z0S7019



STRATEGIC AREA: Neighborhoed and Unincorporated Area Municipal Services

DEPARTMENT: Water and Sewer

—

"1 FUNDED PROJECTS *rmins
(dollars In thousands)

SOUTH DISTRICT UPGRADES - WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

construction of a landfill gas pipeline, installation of co-Gen units, and construction of sludge handling facililies

LOCATION: 8950 SW 232 st
Unincorporated Miami-Dade Counly
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal

DISTRICT LOCATED: 8
DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Systemwide

—

PROJECT # 9653401
DESCRIPTION:  Conslruct plant pracess improvements including Injection and monitoring wells, Installation of emergancy generators, acquiring a land bulfer,

REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 200708 200808 2000440 201011 201112 201243 FUTURE  TOTAL
Waslewater Renewal Fund 1,402 2,150 1,350 1,000 0 0 0 0 5,902
Wastewater Connection Charges 3,556 0 0 0 500 1,000 1,000 0 6,056
WASD Revenue Bonds Scld 3,862 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,862
Future WASD Revenue Bonds 0 0 0 2,688 0 1,500 0 4,718 14,906
TOTAL REVENUE: 8,820 2,150 1,350 3,688 500 8,500 1,000 418 30726
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2007-08  2008-09 200910 201011 201412 201213 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 611 146 314 294 82 346 573 429 2,795
Construclion 6,104 1,461 3137 2,941 818 3,454 57127 4289 27931
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 6,715 1,607 3,451 3,235 800 3,800 : 6,300 4,718 30,726
SQUTH DISTRICT WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT - HIGH LEVEL DISINFECTION PROJECT # 96510240
DESCRIPTION:  Canstruct lrealmen facililies for high level disinfection to meel regulalory requiremenis at the South District Wastewater Trealment Plant
LOCATION: 8950 SW 232 St
Unincorporated Miami-Dade County DISTRICT LOCATED: 8
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT: Minimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Systemwide

REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2007-08  2008-09 200910 201041 201142 201243 FUTURE  TOTAL
Wastewater Renewal Fund 64,825 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 64,825
Wastewaler Conneclion Charges 0 1,311 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,311
S. FI. Water Mgmt. Dislrict Grant 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 0 25000
Stale Revelving Loan Wastewaler Program 0 0 34,680 25,000 27,320 13,000 0 0 100,000
WASD Revenue Bonds Sold 20,808 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,808
Future WASD Revenue Bonds 0 0 0 212664 0 1,377 0 0 214,041
HLD Special Conslruetion Fund 80,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80,000
TOTAL REVENUE: 165,633 6,311 39,680 242,664 32,320 19,3717 0 0 505985
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2007-08  2008.09  2009-10  2010-11 201142 201243 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 2,655 3,305 13,188 16,856 7,594 2,317 40 0 46,045
Conslruction 26,519 33,918 131,733 168,378 75,855 23,140 397 0 459,940
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 29174 37,313 144,921 185,234 83,449 25,457 437 0 505985

|

288




Dept: Mlami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

BUDGET PROJECT 96510240

4/22/2008 8:54:05 AM

96510240-SOUTH DISTRICT WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT - HIGH LEVEL

Project Title: ngiNFECTION
E;o;g:ct Construct treatment facilities for high-level disinfection to meet regulatory requirements
Project($$ in 000's) Start: End: Prior: 07-08: 08-09: 09-10: 10-11:
Expenditures 10/1/2002 9/30/2009 29,174 37,313 144,921 185,234 83,449
Revenue 165,633 6,311 39,680 242,664 32,320
Project Type: |Caplital =]  Update Type |
CDPWeb Project Milestones ($ IN 000'S)
Milestone: Start: End: Prior: 07-08: 08-09: 09-10: 10-11:
Planning/Design N/A N/A 2,655 3,395 13,188 16,856 7,594
Construction N/A N/A 26,519 33,918 131,733 168,378 75,855
ClIS Milestones | Add GEO Coded Site |
EXIT |
Current Contracts for Project 96510240
RTA Award
Budget Budget cls
Dept ContractNo Contract Name Allocatlon Allocation Award
S E07-WASD-02 Design and Construction Manage $55,000,000.00 $0.00 $50,000,000.00
WS  E07-WASD-05 Construction Engineering & Ins $6,050,000.00 $0.00  $5,500,000.00
WS  E07-WASD-05 (A) Construction Engineering & Ins $0.00 $6,050,000.00 $5,500,000.00
ws S-805 South District Wastewater Trea $130,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
WS  S-805(A) South District Wastewater Trea $138,000,000.00 $0.00 $117,878,766.50
WS  S-805 (A) South District Wastewater Trea $0.00 $134,253,008.15 $117,878,766.50
WS  §-806 South District Wastewater Trea $25,001,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
WS  S-811(A) South District Wastewater Trea $0.00 $92,786,510.28 $82,111,956.00
WS  S-811(A) South District Wastewater Trea $80,000,000.00 $0.00 $82,111,956.00
WS  S-811(A) South District Wastewater Trea $5,371,500.00 $0.00 $82,111,956.00
WS  S-813 South District Wastewater Trea $14,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
WS  S-813 (A) South District Wastewater Trea $0.00 $10,132,996.00 $8,967,253.10
WS  S-816 (A) South District Wastewater Trea $11,700,000.00 $0.00  $7,815,000.00
WS  S-816 (A) South District Wastewater Trea $0.00 $8,830,950.00 $7,815,000.00
WS  S-825 (A) South District Wastewater Trea $8,000,000.00 $0.00  $9,487,557.56
WS  S-825 (A) South District Wastewater Trea $0.00 $11,110,940.05 $9,487,557.56
WS  S-828 South District Wastewater Trea $16,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
WS  5-828 (A) South District Wastewater Trea $0.00 $14,474,955.00 $12,703,500.00
Total Allocated: $489,122,500.00 $277,639,357.48
Current Sites for Project 96510240
Site Location _
72970 23300 SW 88 AVE 33032 O~

Total:
506,985
505,985

Total:
46,045
459,940



t jo | abed

HOHYE3 O 3Na A3SIATH.
AD 5 qeuns eis

00°000'021L 00°E 00002622 €16 00°000°0¥2 00’9 000'0F j0 103 apesb peuyj o} uogoedwod P uowaoeld Jo 1500 Y "goL
A0 sud mouoqg

00°000°0vL 0581 00000009 00'SL 00°000°008 0002 000'0F 3N Yo wayy py geEIns Jo Arangop 3 Bues j0 1soo gy VoL
A'S X 8japuod Jqeydse

00°000°LL 0SE 00098°E21 £9'G 00°000°99 00'E 00022 1 2dA} yomp yow 271 1 jo Bugelsn w paunow SISO Y 86
A'S W 330uU00 dfeydse

00°000'591 052 00°080'9v1 99 00°000'¥S1L 00°L 00022 1 adA} yorp yourg/| | jo Aoayep @ buges JO1SCO Y V6
AS [euapew

00°000°G2 00°S 007058y SZTE 00°000°06 009 000°G1 SSeq A You g o Huiersn w pauncws SiscO Y @8
A’S feuajew

00°000°012 00Fi 00°055'98 11 00000°012 00¥L 000'S1 aseq yoosaun you g jo Aaagep @ buges jojsco gy ve
\r.w feusjews

00°000°091 00'S 00°000°96 00'E 00000261 009 000°2E 25eq %0059wWn Yaui g jo buielsw L paunom SlSCO Y QL
AS eudjew

00°000°2SE 0oLl 00°082°ES1L 6L ¥ 00°000°02E 00°0L 000°2E aseq yosuw yu 9 jo ionpp 3 bules J0 1500 IV VL
“A'S feudjew

00°000'881 00 00092°891 85°E 00°000'v6 002 000'L¥ apeiigng pazmqels yow z| jo Guiejsw w paunow SIS0 Y 89
A'S [eudjew

00°000°62E 0oL 00°080'90% 98 00°000°SE2 00°S 000°L¥ apesbigns pazmgels your-z| jo Aaagep 3 Bumes J0 SO Y V9
AD oy 3ayv

00°000'EY 002 00°0b6'ES1 . 9L 00000221 008 00512 By W1 |y 10313S 3pS-1j0 Jo Busyelsw w paunow Sisoo gy "gS
‘AD U0V B0y ey

00°000°0EY 0002 00°005°S9E 001 00°000'889 002e 005'12 i iy 13RS aKs-o jo Aianep g Bumas o 1sCo Y WS
AD Ejens auoisaun| jo do) 0} 139} 0°f '3 woy v

00°00SE51 006 00°000'G12 00°0L 007005201 00S 005'L2 B JE [eualew In jo bioo}s P UOTeARIXD JO SOOIV b
wng aps [esodsip 10 IPAIR SYS-1O 0} [euRjew

007000°sE 00°009'22 00°000°05¢ 166y PSput JO feAcwsas g souy Jeydse yow g Bugpu joisoo gy g
SefIAIIoR YIOMUUED P JY SIJEINS IUS-UO JO [} P
O SPOS PATRABIXD §0 Bumpdyools aps-uo ‘spos
wng apesB-gns ypm Gupaw @ ssau Jfeydse Gunsos Guspur

00°000°00S'2 00°00S'8LE'E 00°000'00L°C ~ib66y ‘feAOWR) SugSp “uoowap ‘Huuea ays Jo }S00 Y 2
Sway
wouwded Japo sapun pred are yowm §o yoq *siso0 puuad g
ung sfeusiew Buipngaxe Inq ‘poloxd ay jo ypom auy) Buruubiag

00°000'008% 00°000°059% 00°000'005S 166y 10} Bugow w suogesado 1 pom Aiojesedasd Sunwopag L

(=0T wn el ) rewel nun uenp - uvonduosag  "oN

wayy

8L0EE Td “yespeiH 8LLEE T4 ‘Aspan PEE T ‘yoeag pRIsag
L "9AY PUZE M SZ18 aoeua] Y6 MN 006 30D WIS 35 521
“SU| "SIORBHUOY UOZUOH “ouy'spejuay uswdinb epuoy fenus) EPUOL "0 LOKONISUO) OZUET] sH3aaig
/002 “1 1snbny -ojeq pig Sqig 50 NOLLYINEVL

000°000°91$ FLVWNLIST

828-S "ON LOVHINOD
NOLLVHVd3Hd 311S QDN S82 OL IavHD4LN aTH
ANVId INFWIVIHL H31VMIISYM LOIHISIO HINOS

(%



INSWLBY43Aa H3IM3S ANV JaLV JUVUTERVIEY

¥ jo g abed
e 4443 OL 3NAa a3SIATYH.
00S19'EE6'SLS v 0L%'Ge6' 1S i 00°SS6' vy rLS (12 HONOHHL /1 Swalj) QI8 WIOL 22
1 wa)| pig jo Wwaasad (01) ua) Se pajenofed "swal
junooay fesedord 190 AqQ PasaA00 JoU SfEUSJEW JO HIOM [EUCRIppe
00°0SS'86E"L 08'602°0LE"L ____o0ose'nsz'L Aoudbunuog 10} @ SabueYD UORONIISUOD JOUNY ‘SUOIPUCD USISAON 12
juncaoy 21 wa}] prg Jo waasad (g)
aouemoy sany se pajenofed s99) ' SpuLad UogINRSUcD
00°S9S6LY +6290°E6E 00'SOL"L8E i pajeapaQg pasnbai jo 1500 SjoPeNUOD 24 JO JUBWeSINqUIIRY 02
JUNoooY sopb
SIUEMORY Aunoas Jouaiu 3 waisAs funoas sailbojouyoa) suswsig Jo
00°000'08 00°000'08 0000008 pajespaq vonegejsui g sapeb g Suoua) Alunoos aps-uo JOISOO IV 6L
sepesb pajeubisap ay) 0] oys 24 bureAeoxa usym punoj
WNoooy 2 SuBld Y1 UO PIYNUSPI 10U SUGSP 2 SHAgN ‘SI3PINog
oUBMOYY “aus [esodswp panosdde ue o} ays-yo Gugney ¢ spnn
00°000"0F 00°000°0F 00°000"0F pareaipag oju Gupeo; Suipdbiols peacwss bugeseoxa joisoo iy gL
00°005'SB6'E1S 00'8S1°20L°E1S . 00°005°€02°2L$ 51 ybnom | SW3LI QI8 V1018nS 2L
uogeagdde s) buunbai suey ajqeosdde
wng 1ayio Aue g sBuny “adid puncibrepun Sunrelsut 10§ (vS1)
00000°L 007000"2L 00°000'0F sty Py Aajes youal] epuoy Jo aiels 2 yw Bufidwo)y g1
SWway piq 1BYI0 Ul
wng papnoul jou yom Buurewss jfe alaidwod o} @ sfeusiew
00°000°0,9°L 00°000'V19 00°000'002 166y Ifejsu 0) Juswdinba @ *JOge] Ul PAUINOW I1S00 iy "dSL
wng SWay (ig JOYI0 Ui PAPNIOLE 10U JI0M DU e
00°000'S/2'L 00°005'¥SE 00°000°006 166y 30} pannbai sfeuaew jo Asnep @ Guas Jo 1s00 IV _WS1
wng SWOWNo0Q 24} Ul PAJEdIPUI SE S153) peo) buid jseo Jabne
00°000°0F¢ 00°000'vrL 00°000°051 166y j0 Buns3) g UOKEJEISW! “UCKEZIGOW JOj Paunou SISO Iy~ Pl
3S wem Bunrejos bupd 1294s 12315
00000042 0081 00002811 88/ 00°000°021 008 000'sL ) jo Gusrelsun 2 UOKEZIRGOLL Lk P2LINJWI JO SIS0D I _"8EL
35 Irem Buisrejas bupd 19ays
00°000'6SS 00°LE 00°052'90S SIEE 00°000°C/9 00°SY 000°GL 19als 2y} 10} sfeusiew jo lanpp 3 Guges jo1sco Iy VEL
X N =
00°000°/St 00 000" F8Y'L 00°000°00€ 166y YiNoS 3 YUION Al Jo uonejeisul P AQUISSSe Jo 1S00 iV 821
wng swa)sAg Buslemaq YInoS pue YHoN 34
00°000008"L 00°008°90L°L 00°00000¢'2 26y 10} sbupyy 2 Guachd jo Lianyap g Bulas Jo 1500 IV Vel
wng SOIoYURW ' SHUBGOND [ENIDR
00°000°00% 00000'SE0'L 00-020°00S 166y Paseoua 3ja10u00 jo Gusgeysun W paunow Sisoo Iy "gLi
wng SOjoyUeW ¥ SURq 1onp [EIIBf PASEIUD
000000068 00'882'8/6% 00°000°006% 166y 31315u00 10} Sfeuatew jo Huuanap 2 buges IO 1S0O Y Vi1
[ETTY BN (G ) 0L mn Juenp uogduassq  "ON
way
8LOEE T4 "wesreH 8LIEE 12 AP L¥PEE 14 "yoeag pidieaq
L& "9AY PUZE M G/18 3oeua| Y6 MN 0E06 unod s 3S 621
"OU] “SI0JTRAUOD UOZUOH "DU)'sjejuay Juawdinb3 epuoid [enuad BPUOL] "07) UOGONISUCD) OZue] sy3aaig
Saig 40 NOLLY INgv.L

2002 °| Isnbny 3)eq pig

000°000°91$ -FUVWILSI

828-S 'ON LOVHINQOD
NOILYHVYdIHd LIS GO 582 OL 3avH2dN OTH
ANVId INSWNLVYIHI H31YMILSYM LOHILSIJ HLNOS

ALNNOD IAYA-TNVIN
INIFNIHY A H3IMIS OGNV HILVM IAVT-INVIN

[




¥ jo ¢ sbeg

HOHH3I 0L 3NA A3SIA3Y.
‘A B d4qeuns s

00°009's81L ¥y 00°000°0¥2 . 009 0000y Jjo 10} spesd fewy o) uogoedwod P uswsoeyd J0 1502 Iy “GOL
- AD sud mouoq

00°000'06."1L Sl 00°000°0+8 00'i2 000°0F BUS o woly |7y geuns jo Liaayap g Buigas jo jsoo Iy voL
‘AS W 3j3s0U02 Jpeydse

00°085's8 68°E 00°000'2EL 009 000'22 1 adAy yomgl yowr 271 | Jo Bunreysw v paunow sisoo Iy °g6
AS Xiw 3)312u00 Jjeydse

00°096'E1L 8LS 00°000°2ZEL 009 000'22 £ 2dA) Soup yourgyy | jo Aaaep p Builes Jo IS00 Y V6
‘A'S feuajeu

00°059'EEL 168 00°000°05 009 000'S1 BSBq }o0saw youl g jo Bugjejsw w paunow Sjs00 Iy "@e
AS [euajew

00°00S'0E1L oL8 00°000°0%2 0091 000'S1 aseq yooraws yow g jo Aiaarep 3 buges jo1sco iy ve
A'S leuajew

00°091‘v¥2 £9°2 00°000'v22 002 000'2¢ aseq %2013y Yow g jo Hunersu w paunow sisoo Iy gz
AS [euaew

00°089°202 69 00°000'2LS 0091 000°2e aseq yoosawn you g jo Lionpp 3 bues jo 1soo Iy wL
‘A'S feuajew

00°059°'16 S6°L 00°000°21S 00'LL 000°2¥ speibgng pazpgels yow Z| jo Gugejsur ul paunow SISO )Y g9
"A'S [euajew

000S0" L1 S1 0L 00°000°25. 0091 000' /% speifigns pazmgels you-z|. jo Aaagep 3 Buyes Jo 1soo iy 9
AD or ROy

00°529'08 SIE 00°005'0S1 002 00512 Bauy W I} 19319S a)s-110 jo Guljelsw wi paunow SIS0 Iy '89S
AD ‘WO¥ 1501V ealy

00°S2y'ze8 5688 00°000°0EY 0002 005'12 W Y 109435 3ps-10 jo [aaiep g Bumas o Isoo iy WS
AD ejens aucisawy Jo doj 0} §83) Oy |3 woy

00°SS0°012 116 00°000'621L 009 00512 Barny 12 [eualewl Ind J0 3pdyools B UORBABIXS JOISOO IV b
wng aps [esodsip 10 3PAd3I BYS-JJO O} [eudjeW

£9°8€8°81L 00°000°008 “166y P3juw 10 jeaowal g Jau Jeydse yowl ¢ Bupw Jo 1SCO iy E
sanAgoe yiomypes g [y JGesns s)s-uo Jo [y 7
N2 sjios pajeaeoxa jo Gupdyools ays-uo ‘spos
wng apeub-qns yum Bupow 3 s1sun Jeydse Bugsa Bunw

0070510692 0070000021 BBy ‘TeAowss sugap ‘uonmowap ‘Buueap aus o jsoo Y 2
Swiap
wawded sayo sapun pred aJe yomym Jo Yloqg *s)soo puad B
wng sreuajew Bupnpxa Inqg ‘paloid ay) Jo spom ay) Bunubag

00°005'0v6 $ 00°000°0S0°L 168y Jo} buggow w suogeiado g ylom Liojeredaid Buluuopsy  °|

[T pun el uupn uenp uonduosaq  -oN

W

EPIEE T “nweny ELIEE H "wepy
10014 PUZ “IS 0L MS L1029 SZZ# IS PUZL MS SZv6
"dio) WOW "Su| *331nag uswdmb] oxapy SH3IaaIg
2002 ‘1 1snbny “areq pig SaIg 40 NOLLYIN8VL

000°000°9LS TIVWILST

28-S "ON LOVHINOD
NOILVHVdIHd LIS CON S82 01 IavHDdN a1H
ANYId INSWLYIHIL HIIVMILSYM 1DIH1SId HINOS

AINNOD IAYA-INYIN
ININIHVHIA HIM3S ANV HILYM Java-HNVIN

v jo ¢ abeg

IS



¥ j0 ¢ ebed

HOHY3 0L 3N G3SIATY.

69°GSE JEE'61S 00'S00'8€8°2L1S - {1z HONOHHL L1 SWw3ll) Aig Wi0oL e¢
71 Way pig Jo waosad (01) USi Se Palenoed ‘swiall
uNoaY [esodold jaylo Ag palaa0d JOU S[EUSTEW 1O YoM [eucippe

S6°069°00L"L 00°058°629'L KousBunuog 104§ SEBUEYD UOHONIISLIC) JOWW “SUCHIPUCD US3salojUN 12
UNoooY £1 wayj pig jo waasad (g)
SoUBMORY aany) Se polEofed $39) § SHuuad UoRIASUcO

g2°S61°01S 00°556'88F pajesipad pannbai jo 1S00 S0PRNLOY) UL 10 WSSINquUIRY 02
uNcooY sajed
3ouemogy %ﬁmhgﬁdsﬁwiﬁu@u saifojowpa| suawars Jo

00°000°08 00°000°08 pajexpaQg uogegeisu  sajeb g Guoud) Aunoas JYs-U0 OISO RV 61
Sapeib pojeubisap Ui O AN OU} DUBABIXD USUM pUnoy
WUNO3oY '3 SUEjJ Y} UO PAYRUIP! 10U SUGSP 2 SIS "SIBPIN0Y
SOUEMOY ‘aps [esodsyp paacidde ue o) ys-jjo bugney ¢ PN

00°000°0F 00°000°0F paeopad o Gupeo) Gupdypols ferows Buneaedxs Jo 1500 iV 81

9¥'605°900'21S 00002 665'G1S - 91 ybnong L SW3 LI Aig Tviolans  Zi
uonesndde sy buumbay swey axqedndde
wng sy Aue @ sBumy ‘adid punoifisepun Buiesul 10} (VS1)

2L 00192 00°000'082 166y PV Alees youal) epuoty j0 apels oyl uw Bufidwoy 91

Swoy Piq SO0 W .Iv
wng papnut 1ou yiom Busurewsas e SjoKdwod o} B Sfeuatew
00°0LY'20E’L 00000009 -6y Jelsw of Juawdinba '@ *J0GE] Ul PALNOW 1S00 IV "HS1 ——

ung SWwol (iF JAUI0 Ui PApNOUT 10U JIOM DUNEWA) e

00°0962L¥'L 00°000'009 166y 303 pannbai speuateut jo Araaep g bumRS J0 IS0 IV VSL
wng SiSwmooq S U PSIEOPU SE SiSo} Peo] Dumd 15eo Jebne

1L 221202 00°000002 166y 10 6ugsa) g UCTEHEISU ‘UCKEZIRGOW JOj PAUNOUI SISO Y v
JS [1em Buiurejal buipd 12ays [931S

00°058'EVL 656 00°000°COE 0002 000°SL a1 jo BiEgEISWI 3 UOHEZIRGOW Ul P2LNJUI JO SISOD iy "8EL
EE e Bunrejal bumd 193YS

00°005"26€ 0592 00°000°00E 0002 000'GL [291s 3y} Jo} Sfeuatew jo Aronep g Gules Jo 10O IV VEL
wng SwalsAg buuaremad

007008809 000000051 166y YINOS 7 YUON Ui JO uorelelsul B Aiquiasse J0 1S00 Il EZE
wng SWASAS DuuaEMag N0S PUE YUION Ul

00°001L°669°L 00°000°00L'L ~166y 103 sBumy g Budd o Ksongsp 2 GulRS JO 1SCI Y Vel
wng SojoyUELL g SHUBGIONP [eUaP

0559002’ L 00700L " pasesus 2121000 jo bugrejsui i paunou SIS0 I "8LL
wng SojoyuUEW g SHUR] 1ONP [EJUj03D PISBIUd

057 202'10P°1LS 00°000'00272$ -166y 21210U00 10} Sfeueew jo Buvaaiap ' Dungps J0 1500V VLI

reol wn 0L wun enD uondiosag ON

way

EvIEC T ey €1€€ T ey
Joo4 pug “1S 0L MS 1029 GZZ# 1S PUZL MS SCv6
10D WO -ouj ‘201A9S Jwawidinb3 onsK sy3gaia
200¢ "L ysnbny -a1eq pig SaIg 40 NOLLVINGYL

000°000°81$ ‘JLVINILST

928-S "ON LOVHINOD
NOILLVHVd3Hd 311S AOW S82 OL 3avHDdN dH
AINVId INSWIVYIHL H31VMILSYM LOLSId HINOS

AINNQD 3AVAINVIN
AINIWIHY4IA HIMIS ONY HALVM SOVA-INVIN




L:19p I abeg 100Z S} 3snBny ‘Aepsaupam
1eaoidde 99g buipuad ase sajep noyym s1apig abueys SPeuod pandxa J0 pasop SA|epy]

~

1
£81°96E8
(91 S) (66/1/% MOV TYLLINENSTY)
SHA Z TWNOILIGAY NV HOH M10 ALNNOD
HLM GORI3d ¥A-Z V 404 SWILSAS QI VIDOSSY
¥ SNOWVLS diiNd 30 NOULVTIVLSN 3O SMYJIY
£81°95£8 €00Z/20/E0 IUNSYINON SM i €8ELF ¥3 SV00L-S
SS9'0ET LS
(91 ;S) 1S
ONZ MN GNY "SAY HLZS MN OL "IAY ONZZ MN NV
LE'6ER 268 LS IOV ‘M N0 BOLIIDHIIN NIV 3040
- ONISISHSHIINI DWW TL - HONYS 30 NOUYIIBYHIY ONY ININ3OVId3Y
0950008 - DN'ONIRILS S99 - YOOZSTISO LSZOLI'LS S00ZT6LLL BZV'LOZ'ES SSI'0ET'LS E00Z/90/E0 %Z'Z 385D W09 SM 3 1528 x
02858
(91 us) (e6/1v MOMA TVLINBNSTY)
SHA Z TYNOLLIQAY NY HO4 H10 ALNNOD
HUM GORI3d ¥A-Z ¥ HO4 SWIALSAS QIIVMIIOSSY
? SNOILVLS diiNd 30 NOLLYTIVLSN 8O SHVJ3Y
0008 - SINANIS TYININNOBANI SN - 0r2'gsrs €002/LL/Z0 JUNSYINON SM 1 LSEL% ¥ 9-V00L-S
98’2568

(91 :S) SWALSAS Q2 WD0SSY ONY SNIVIN ¥I1 VA
"SNIVIN 3DUOH 30 SHIVATH HO NGILYTIVLSN

1295L U3 68LL-S

0000-L¥vEE 14 ‘Playsaag
3 YIS 3S szZ1
ST WId VARIOH "02 NOLLONYLSNOD OZNVT IWVN Wl

£002/S1/80 01  Z00Z/L0/LO -wou4
(3®v buipnjaxas)

Hoday L103s1H Wy
AINNOD 3ava INVIN aga




[FEYY z abeg 200Z ‘St ¥snbny ‘Aepsaupap

Ieaoudde 99g bulpuad aJe sajep jnoypm sRpig abueyn SPRAUOD PAXD JO PSSO SIAEDIPY =
00°0% - NOUYHO4H0D LSYIId 'S »
v/ '6.6'6v8
- NOUWLYHOJHOD 44wl SIHI80Y - .
0008 - NOLLYHOJHOD ONIAYA I 2 H - Do
0005 - "INl "O0 LTYHJSY TVHINIO -
00'08 - YHOM HILVAM NOSNOYI4 ~
W/E/a IN SIASHIHIINT NOSNOH3S -
00°0S - ONISINNTd LFUDINOD 3ava - 060'LYL LS
00 0% - DN "S3aVIYvE S.808 -
0008 - .
ANYdINOD 3did NOH 1SV NY N3NV - Hy3lL
0008 vZ MS OL IAY 61 MS WOUS JAY LZ MS NV IAY
= ONI YAIHO T4 30 ONDADNML O3V - 61 MS NI NIVWIDH04 TA HONHZ 40 NOUY TTVLSN
00°0% - "JNI ‘NOWVANYS J18Y »  S002/20/80 815 L60°LS SO0ZIvLIZY 2896298 060°'1PL'LS S00Z/L0MLO %SL 385D OO SM I (s09sv w3 68125
001858
{91 :S) SWILSAS QIUMDIOSSY OGNV SNIVIN HILVAL
"SNIVIN 33804 30 SHVdIH HO NOLLVTIVLSNE
O0ZI6ZTLL 0% 001°858 YDOZSHYSO JuNSYIN ON SM L SEEB O 68LL-S
1¥Z'99.'28
90-8Z-1VW ! it sopaQ abueyn
{91 S} 3AV
HLEE MN LY TYNYD HINM INVIN ONISSOHD SNIVIN
H3LVM HINFIE ONV HONFOE 3O NOWYTIVLSN
900Z/6ZILL SLL'6SL'ES LYT'99L'ZS YO0ZITLIvO FHNSYIN ON SM i 6v8-m
IEL'6BY TS
0Z ¥8E'6¥LS

(91 :uS) 1S ¥BL MS NI SNIVIN ¥3MIS

» "ONI"SISHAHIUNTI DM 1L - ONV 5 VM .8 2 ZL "9L ".¥Z 30 NOUVTTVLSN

EE98Y'FZLS - "ON 'ONIHLS 8§29 - SOOT/LVEL wOZ'SEVZS SM L LEL S+
0000-1995E T3 Proisaa
1D YIs3s szl
ST WIbd VARIOH “02 NOLLONYLISNOD OZNV1 IWVYN W4
2002/S1/80 ‘01 Z00Z/L0/1L0 :woiq
(3’?v bupnjoxa)

Joday A10)siH way 30 INSN1HVEa

AINNOD 3Ava INVIW dad



L:A3A

1eaoudde 99g buipuad ase sajep noypm siapiQ abuey)

€ abed 100Z ‘s1 3snbny ‘Akepsaupam

Spequod pandxa 20 pasopP SIePY =

(9

. HICOv'es. -

08
os
VLE'IYE'6S

— Dulplisg.s39pi0.96uLyD€0]

abuey.aeq paisanbay sayy panosddy $13pi0 3bueydfejoL

9EL'ERS
8EZ'£S8"6S

2924 Aq-pasocaddy siapig abueysjejol
junowry pIremy 230

R

ST WRId

IWPEE T ‘PI2yI23Q
P YIs3as szi
VARIO T “00 NOLLONMLISNOD OZNV1 IWVYN Wil

£002/S1/80 0L 2002/L0/10 -woiq

AINNOD 3Aava INVIIN

(3®v bupnioxa)
Hoday A10)siH wig

NI BN SSINGNE
40 INGINLYVYJIQ

dadaa




99 Jo c£ 3Sng 800z ‘81 pady “Soprey

pasop) aakodug jo wawAedsapun g T A $S°38278  EVL06 SM 866L/E/Z 1l ISVHd ££9-S 866L/ZLB g€z
pasop) aakopdw3 jo wowAedsapun Z6605°9S Z6'B0S8S  EVL06 SM 266LSLY L ISVH €95 8661/21/8 182
pasot) sakopdws jo wawAediapun ZLH09S ZLposs £¥L-06 SM 966L/9LIL  ZELM 98612/ 6EC
(6 <=0, G<— POUD :SUORBIOIA) EPUOIS “OD UOKINASUOD CZUET]

"siiauked asfe; papiugng -

pasoD sjosied sjeanaoeul JO [ERALgNS £¥L-06 AV Z00Z/EZB  VOLL-0DW €002/ELS G6E
(L <=0l L<— pousd "suonejoip) uogeiodiol) uoEoNgSUC] [Bpue

pasopD safodw3 jo wawlediapun cOZYYS cOZEvs £YL-06 SM 666L/LZ}  199S 1002ILT 645
(L <— =01 L<— pouad SUORIOIA) "SUj “WUEIW JO Siapuly JOgE]

paso) aakoidw3 jo wawlediopun 2995I°LS 89'36L°LE EVL06 ud YO0Z/EZZ  EO0ZOLOZSEE S002/3/9 L6
(L <— o] <~ pouad suogejols) "ou| ‘dnog dy

paso) aakoydurg jo uswiedsapun SIS8ES §168es £¥1-06 Md 1002612 Ov00L9 2002/Z/04 09t
Paso sakoidw3 Jo wawAedispun SLLFLS SLLpPLS £vL-06 Md 000Z/VLI8  6LYLIO LO0Z/L/S 125
(9 <— =0l Z<— pouad ‘suonejoip) "2u| ‘siopeguo)) Suussubug o N

09'292°1L$ S1 pamo sabeanpeq jo souefeqg /9'99¢"LS JO WNOWE Y] W YJog E0//ZL 2 S0/LZ/01 PSIEP SYOSUO OM) PSILIGNS SBY MV EIFFO/ZL 10 Sy "sieadde
Bugpuey s1 ays se spues esals| 0} pIIIGNS JSRST Sabeaveq U1 Pamo 6 008'ES O 3ouefeq Bupuelsino aup Aistes o) JopIo w ¥00Z/LE/L BuIpua pue g0/Z1L/0L Uo BunuswwoS /999Z° LS
Jo suauied Apguow ¢ ayew o} ueid e PapILGNS MY1 £0/ZL/0L PIIEP JNBI B Bd  "8Z650°LS 01 dn Suippe suswiied feqsed apew sey meT] “pamo saSeavpeg - ZZ 098$ 03 paisnipe Junoury

paso[) aakoydug jo wawlediapun ZZ0S8'YS  ZZOOBYS  EVI06 AV 0002/L/ZL OV V9eZs 1002/62/LL oGt
paso) sakoidw jo wawhedsspun LIE06'28  LL'EOETS  EVI06 o I66L9LEL  SOHN 0002/BLZ SlZ
paso) aakodurg jo wowlediapun 09°261$ 09E5LS £v1-06 AV 866L/LLS  V-650-0-O0W 8661/1L/0L vz

(e <—@0] g<— POUD SUCKEIOIA) “OUj ‘dNOID) LOKONASLOD MV T
pasoiD aafodurz jo wawdediapun \TLZs Ziees EPL-06 wr 0002Z/8L/L  t¥100-d 1002/02/9 155
paso safoydury jo wauwlediapun LO0¥ES LooveS £¥1-06 SM eesLLzL  (di99S 000Z/8LI6 oy

(Z<—r=0L Z<— pouad :SUCORIOIA} "JU| “JIBF H 2 1

pasop) aakodw3 jo wewdedsapun 09°s¥8sS 09°Sy8sS E¥L06 S9 Se6LILILL 2202065 8661L/SL/L 1748
{L < [210] j<— pOUDJ :SUCLEOIA) JOJDERUOY) ISy

pasop) safoduwz yo wawledsapun 0gevs'Ls oBers’LS £¥1-06 AV 66L/wL/L  LEVG6026 AvDoad 6661/62/E 274
(L <— 0L L<— pousd 'SUOREJOIA) "Ouj SUOYH

"3us qor 1e sabe 1sod o) ainpe -
paso) ayS qor au 1e sabepy, 1sod o} pajre €106 dis-Av Z00Z/LLEL  VSLES OVOW 00ZIVLIS 96€
(Z <— B0l |<— pouad :suogejoip) Auedilo]) WaNOS WMany

pasoiD aakodws jo wawhediapun geszs 8€CZS £¥1L-06 SM 966L/9LIL  ZEL-M 866112111 7]
(L <— B0l L<— poUSd SUOLBICIA) UORINLSUOD) LBY

E£ZEI000UdIVO

pasopD aakoidurg jo wawdedsapun v¥o98s ¥9'958 £YL-06 Ud 0002/0Z/2  -EOZEZLO 0002/L/6 5SS
(L < BI0L L<— POUB4 ISUDRRIOIA) "DUj "S0IAIBG JBPjULdS |lepuUa)
dnayew palanc3ay  paynuep) uOREIoIA

sniels uoseay junoury junoury unoury PIO sungredag ajeq premy  #aloud jo ;g




99 Jo 95 23oq4 8002 ‘81 pudy “fopriy

(L <— ®101 1< poudd :suogejoin) ouj “Auedwon ymadsio

pasolD aakoydw3 jo swiediapun yLZLIS  Jird 1] £V1-06 nr 9E6LRZLZL  ZHd - LI¥8YL0L 200Z/9L/L <8
{L < e0L |L<— pouad suogejoin) "dio) eyado

-dn mojjaj ou ajedwoo palaud ‘osnyajy vo ajou 6o -spouied pasnbas ay wego o) Auedwaoo

Aans sup yum >pom g pue Auedwo) soueinsu] Ayenads TX ybnanp paloid sy o Busop s11dag Md syl alosd sug Joj pasesial 00000 LS JO Junowe U W |gZ # Wwswihed dojs ened
pasop) sfioMed puiqns o} paje EV1-06 OMd Z00ZLL  DSILOES SO0Z/LILL 1S0L
{1 <— =0l < pousd suogejep) o) s A, SuogEls ur

paso) sjiaifed pugns o} pajrey 166 XX 002/L/IL ZS0E+IL9 S00Z/EZIS 56
(L <—E10] L<— pouad ‘suogejoiA} auj “an| Auagr

*200Z/8L/6 UO §Zg-S "ou oaloxd sem uuy SIy 0] papIeme equod Aunod) Ise| ay poday AIojSiH YoM 3 12d

“polaid aimny Jo Gugsa ue Lo JOYap s dn axyew o} paunbai aq [iw LOST “BO0OED0E # 1Palid uo dn ayew yoyap S uwopad
0} 3|qe aq Jou M S,U03T B000E00Z # 10Bl0ld UO SISPI0 JIOM JO SOUBNSS] PAULLN 3Y) O} NP JLR L0 SULIOJU /(b PSIED JSR3l a9a Bouap [eob say dn ayew o) 00°G86'ZS Feuonippe ue Aq
uogedoned siopenuo) Buusauibug JNT Butsearul |OS pasinal e papiuigns sucaT “pasaidde sem gOO0E00Z # 1Pafaud uo poyap [eos) 3GSD 3y dn ayew o} ueyd Buussuibul suos 900Z/S/E UO -
evliv
pasop) 3G9SO PaynIa0-Uou e jo uoneZnnn  00°S68'ZS 2516 SM co0zELE  u3 S - () 80048 S00Z/STYS 156 ™=
** Pajosas US3q Sey NSS! GOyZ/L PalEp Sjou Boj uo Jeyeq Ea0IAA SO souendwo) Jad .w.._aa._n_va:ﬂ_wn_mia
Japa] souesduloow dn MOjIC) JEU PASIAPE OSje UBWIoY 3 “PAAI0SAI Uddq Sey anss! [losled pue SI0DERUCIGNS JO IS1 PSjepdn PaRILGNS SBY SUCT JEU) PAULIOJUN SBAM H0//1/8 UO [0 Uewoy "3 Jad

pasor) sjjaied ajemsoeul jo PRGNS E£Vi-06 3a €00Z/0E/6  Z1L0S004D Y00Z/6LIL 06.
pasot) aafoiduws Jo uonesYISSePSIN SEELLS SEELLS E¥L-06 Md £00ZEZL  BOZEZ99 Y00Z/6/E coL

"soakoidwo sanp payssepsiu Jojpue prediapun sey s,uoa -
paso) aafoidurg jo wawiediapun) 82°960'ZS 88°9£0ZS  EVL06 Md  002BLEL 00019 00Z/LIE (+1174

{6 <—E10] {<— pousq suogejoip) uogesodior) Buusawbug suoa

BE00066HdIVOd

paso|D sakopdury jo wawAedsapun aLerLs SLEVLS £¥1-06 ud GE6LI0E/S  -EO/Z-EZL9 000Z2LS L
pasop aakoydurg jo wawAedsapun LEoLs LE0LS £¥1-06 ud 666L/SL/L  90S0V6604-E0ZECIS  O00ZHWLE 6lE
1000668 ddvOd
paso) aakoduwz jo wswkediapun 0Z'ZsS 0Z7Zss €¥1-06 Ud 666L/82/6 -SO/ZE2I9 666 L0ER) g1e
(€ <— 201 E£<— pouRd :suogeioip) uogesodion) xspes
pasop) aakodurz jo wewdediapun yevLZe yevrLzs £V1-06 SM 000ZW2e  LO2S 1002/L/ZL 8s1
"a1 jo wawked Bugsanbai (Z0/6Z/S)ASYM 01 1UaS 1BRa
paso) safodw3 jo wawedspun EOLELLS EOLELLS  EVI06 SM 000ZHZT  LOLS 100Z/0ZE 255
(z<—i=m0L Z<— pousd :suogeioin) "ou| ‘ssowssg Buln ozue
*200Z/81/6 uo () 8Z8-S Sem uuy iy} 0} popIeme Joequoed Aunoy ise) poday AI0ISiH JHOM U Jod
[eob 1opequooqns
uadQ 39SD 193W 0} pajie) swld GO 00D SYLS 2616 SM 0002/S2/.  WBBL-M £00Z/LLIL Fdi74
pasot) gafoidurg jo wawkediapun 00ELES 00eLrs £¥1-06 SM SE6LIE)E  ZvIS 000Z/L 21 SeE
paso|p aakoydurs jo uswAediapun £86ZIS £9°62LS £¥L-06 SM 866L/VZ/LL  0O/Z-EY9S 9899% 3 oooZLeL 628
paso) aakoidurs o wowAediapun 8CLLLS 8CLLLS £¥L-06 SM 666L/IE/L  ¥B9S 00021211 f:ra s
paso) aakoidw3 jo wawAedapun 9e€ls oLELS £¥1-06 SM 866LAZ/LL  00/Z-E¥9S 9890F 3 000Z/L2Z/L Pra
pasof) oakoydurg jo wawdedopun £90928 £9°09ZS £VL-06 SM 866L/EZ Il 3SVHd €£9-S 000Z/LZL 9ze
dnayen PuaA023y  paynuap| uonejoip

smelg uoseay Junoury wnoury unoury PIO juasunedaq ajeq premy  # pafoig jo ayeq




0 DE CON 829007
30 WS CON S-700A-08

0 WS CON 8737 -

6 WS CON 8.751 -
8 WS CON S:828
8 WS CON S§-828(A)

3
:
:

' Yallow Statussinactive Contract

Contracts Status View [ _Ext | [__Projects | |

[Ext ]
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Capltal Improvements Information System
All Contracts for FEIN 592011933

Lanzo Construction Co., Florida
Estimated Last

Locatlon / Completion Total Status % Complete /
Name Contractor. Date Award Date Status *
Multiple Award Indefinite Quan Lanzo Construction Co., 7/16/2003  $2,600,000 2/23/2005 100% /

Florld Complete
Repalrs or Installations of Pu Lanzo Construction Co., 8/26/2002 $700,000 6/6/2005  100% /

Florld Complotle
Installation of 24-Inch Force Lanzo Construction Co., 6/8/2004 $2,480,737 1/17/2008 100% / Closed

Florld
Replacement and Rehabllitation Lanzo Construction Co., 9/6/2003 $1,630,655 12/20/2005 97% f Closed

Florld
South District Wastewater Trea Lanzo Construction Co., N/A $0 0% / N/A

Florld

South District Wastewater Trea

Installation of 54-Inch Prestr

Lanzo Construction Co., 11/13/2008 $12,703,500 4/1/2008  70% / N/A
Florld

Lanzo Constructlon Co., 10/24/2001
Florld

$1,042,773 12/20/2005 100% / Closod

anzo Construction Co., 2/12/2005  $2.440,834 8/9/2008  100%/ Closed
Elorld
Totals: 8 $24,407,508

Goto Top |




Capital Improvements Information System
Contractor Evaluations Report

Dept Contract ~ Type Contractor / Architect Name Date Rater Period Rate

WS W-849 CON Lanzo Construction Co., 3/27/2008 Nelson Project conclusion or 3.0
Florida Cespedes closeout

WS W-789 CON Lanzo Construction Co., 3/27/2008 Nelson Project conclusion or 3.0
Florida Cespedes closeout

WS 8-737 CON Lanzo Construction Co., 3/27/2008 Nelson Project conclusion or 3.0
Florida Cespedes closeout

WS 8-751 CON Lanzo Construction Co., 3/31/2008 Nelson Project conclusion or 3.0
Florida Cespedes closeout

Evaluation Count: 4 Contractors: 1 Average Evaluation: 3.0

232



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA _
MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT Egﬁlﬁ@ﬁg&-ns
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT SR

CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 CONTRACT NO: $-828 (A) DATE: 3/24/2008
PROJECT TITLE: South District Wastewater Treatment Plant, HLD Upgrade to 285 MGD, Site Preparation
TO CONTRACTOR: Lanzo Construction Co,florlda 126 SE 6th Court Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS.

Description of work This Change order Is to request an extenslon of Milestone 1C, without increasing the contract amount, or extending the
authorizod: contract time. For a complete description of the requested change, please see Time Justification below.

Monetary Justlfication: N/A

Time Justification: Milestone No. 1C was set to explre on January 13, 2008. During this periad, the Contractor experlenced two unanticipated

delays. The first unanticipated delay occurred after the plan review of the “Dry Run" permit had been completed and the
second occurred because of the additional requirements mandated as a result of the plan review.

1) Delays in the Plan Review Time

The (Centinued below)

This change order Includes not only all direct costs of contractor such as labor, materlal, Job overhead, and profit markup; but also Includes any
costs for modIfications or changes In sequence of work to be performed, delays, reschedullng, disruption, extended direct overhead or general
overhead, acceleration, materlal or other escalation which Include wages and other Impact costs,

Contractor hereby walves, fully releases, discharges and acqults Miaml-Dade County of any and all llabllity for claims, additional costs, and any
requests for additlonal time arising out of the fulfiiiment of the contract and this change order from the date of the contract award to and
Including executlon of this change order.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT == === === mememmmmc e mmmm e e e mmmcmmcccmcmmmcmccmecscmcmcem e e em———— $14,474,055.00
COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED==========czczccccmcmmmmmmmrmncamamommam oo oo cmmoommmmmmmemam e $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE-------c--ccccccncicnrmmmnnconasncaccccammnnannanas $14,474,0855.00
COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT - -~ -« e smmemmmmnens 20,00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE=======a=sscacmanasaanx- mmmmmmmscasessmssmsmssacas $14,474,955.00
PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE=======-- mmmmmmmemmsssmcssmsssssessEsEssMEsEsssEssssSsssssssessss 0%
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE--=-==-c==ceccnmunacaaaun i o R—— 0%
TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE 305/0/0
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE -~~~ ===rmmmmmmrmscmmmns 40/0/0
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE === === nm=mcmanccmmccmcccocccecoccceeeacmeme e mmmmnaas 435
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: 1 hereby certify that the changes and supporting cost data Included Is, in my consldered opinion, necessary and
accurate; that the prices quoted are fair and reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work contracted

for under benefit of

G VA - Feet G /). Date: Ds
Nnv

'_Zrb:; : Date: 4/~ 9‘”

TO BE FILLED OUT BY MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT

EUNDS BUDGET CODE  S048211EWB862
CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT'S FINANCE DIVISION: Dato: Mb
—D

Title /
Lanzo Construction Co Florlda Contractor = A/t B

sy AR R oen -2acking
Safeco Insurance ichelle K. Buechel, Attorney-in-Fact

Company of America

Bond No. 6500039 ;7§7L+

Organlzation




Titlo

Reviewed By: Assoclate Director Prlority Cap. Projects

Approved By: Doputy Director Reg, Compllance & Cap. Improvement

Approved By: Director

Approved By: Director, DBD

Approved By: Director, OSBM

Approved By: County Attorney

Approved By: County Manager

Attested By: Clerk of the Board

Time Justification: (Continued)
“Dry Run" permit set was submitted by the Contractor to the Miam|-Dade County Bullding Department (MDCBD) on October 17, 2007. These drawings
showed two (2) 80 X 24 temporary fleld office trallers on the site. Because MDCBD Initially provided no comments related to the trallers after the “Dry Run"
permit set had been reviewed, the Contractor did not anticipate that further submisslons would be required to obtaln the bullding permit. When the Contractor
submilted the drawings to acquire the permit, the request was denied. '

The MDCBD requlred several revislons to the drawings, mostly relating to ADA requirements. The required revisions Included construction of handicapped
ramps for both trallers, paved handicapped parking and signage, handicapped sldewalk access, site lighting meeting one-foot candle power, and a
photometric study of the site lighting. A thirty (30) day permit perlod was called for In the proposal for this activty.

In order to respond to the additional requirements mandated by MDCBD, seven (7) additional drawings had to be produced. On November 17, 2007, a
second set of drawings was submitted which Included handicapped ramps for trallers, paved handicapped parking and signage, and handlcapped sidewalk
access. The third set of drawings, submitted on December 12, 2007, Included the site lighting meeting one-foot candle power. An additional fourteen (14)
days were needed to produce the drawings required by MDCBD.

Further, nineteen (18) days were required for MDCBD to review the revised plans submitted by the Contractor, The permit was issued on December 19,
2007. Due to these additional requirements, the Contractor was negatively Impacted by a total thirty-three (33) days.

2) Construction Delays

Once the permit was Issued, the Contractor was required to complete the work as shown on the additional drawings. In preparation for the start of the
additional work, the Conlractor had to obtaln subcontractor quotes and prepare shop drawings. This preparatory work took fifteen (15) days. The actual work
of conslructing the handicapped ramp and sidewalk, paved parking area, and Installing the site lighting required twenty-one (21) days. Conducting the
photometric study on the site lighting required another two days. In total, It took the Contractor thrity-sight (38) days to complete the additional work.

The Impact caused by these delays during the perlod of Milestone 1C wiil not negatively affect the overall project closeout date. MDWASD Is requesting that
this milestone be extended for sevenly-one (71) calendar days, from January 13, 2008 to March 24, 2008, In accordance with the contract documents,
MDWASD [s withholding liquidated damages at a rate of $5,000 per day. Unlll such time that this milestone extension Is approved, MDWASD will continue to
withhold liquidated damages.

Time Justification Declaratlon:

A time extenslon Is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the orlginal Contract that affects the critical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical path schedule, no time extenslon will be granted.
Should one item of additional work run concurrent with another Item of additional work, only time not duplicated can be provided.

S



~ POWER Safeco Inaurance Companles
Safeco i OF ATTORNEY PO Box 34526

Boattlo, WA 08124-182¢

No, 12639

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:

That SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, each o
Washington corporation, does each hereby appoint

*HHLINDA L. AUSTIN; ANNE M. BARICK; MICHELLE K, BUECHEL; T. R. GUY; ROBERT D, HEUER; PAUL M. HURLEY;
C. A. JOHNSON; MARGARET M. KOHLOFF; MICHAEL D. LECHNER; Troy, Michigan**ssssssssssssnsunssssunnmussss

Its true and lawful attomey(s)-In-fact, with full authority to execute on Its behalf fidellty and surety bonds or undertakings and other
documents of a simllar character Issued in the course of Its business, and to bind the respeclive company thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF
AMERICA have each executed and attested these presents

D 2005 .
g Bth aayof ecember ,
ot dolep e A
A Y MIKE PETERS, PRESIDENT, SURETY
CERTIFICATE

Extract from the By-Laws of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA:

"Article V, Sectlon 13. - FIDELITY AND SURETY BONDS ... the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Assistant Vico
President appolnted for that purpose by the officer In charge of surety operations, shall each have authority to appolint Individuals as
atiomays-In-fact or under other appropriate tities with autherlly to oxcouto on bohalf of the company fidellly and surety bonds and
other documents of simliar character Issued by the company In the course of Its business... On any Inetrument making or evidencing
such appolniment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimlle, On any Instrument conferring such authority or on any bond er
undsriaking of the company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be Impressed or affixed or In any other manner reproduced:
provided, howaver, that the seal shall not be nocessary (o the valldity of any such Instrument or undertaking.”

Extract from a Resolution of the Board of Diractors of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA adopted July 28, 1970,

"On any gorllﬂeu!a execulad by the Secrotary or an assistant secretary of the Company eelting out,
()" The provisions of Articie v, Section 13 of the By-Laws, and

() A copy of the power-of-attorney appointment, sxecuted pursuant thereto, and

() Cerlifying that sald power-of-atiorney appoiniment Is In full force and effect,
the signalture of the cerlifying officer may be by facsimile, and the seal of the Company may be a facsimile therect."

I, Stephanla Daley-Watson , Secrelary of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY OF AMERICA, do hereby certify that the foregoing extracts of the By-Laws and of a Resolution of the Board of Directors
of these corporallons, and of a Power of Attomey Issued purauant thereto, are true and correct, and thal both the By-Laws, the Resolution
and the Power of Attorney are still In full force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimlile seal of sald corporation

this 8th day of _Aprll ' 2008

Bloptons .31@;1.%}‘“4 y
STEPHANIE DALEY-WATSON, SECRETARY

Safeco® and he Safeco logo are repisiored trademarks of Bafeco Corporation.
§-0074/D8 4/05 WEB PDF

E=7




125 SE 5™ Court
Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441

) Office: (954) 979-0802
Construction Fax: (954) 979-9897

Co., Florida www.lanzo.net

RESOLUTION OF CORPORATION

I HEREBY certify that I am the duly elected and qualified Secretary of Lanzo
Construction Co. Florida, a Florida Corporation and that the following is a true and complete
copy of a Resolution duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of said Corporation,
held on the 18th day of April, 2006 and that such resolution is still in full force and effect.

RESOLUTION, that the officers listed below are authorized to sign Contracts, Bids
__and any other documents to carry out the business of the Corporation, -

TITLE NAME SIGNA

President Giuseppe D’ Alessandro , |
Vice President Quirino D’Alessandro, Sr ﬁ_ d qﬁ %
Vice President Quirino D’ Alessandro, Jr. =V >

Vice President Operations Matthew P. Tilli /41725
Secretary/Treasurer Antonio D’Alessandrn(‘-——’ﬁ
C—

Assistant Secretary Robert Beaty, III

Assistant Secretary Kevin Pawlowski //74-—- e

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as Secretary of said Corporation and
affix the Corporate Seal on the 18th day of April, 2006.

Attest: P /

Giuseppe D)Xlessandro, President

B

Antonio D’ Alessandro, Secretary

27

An Equal Opportunity Employer



